HB0247/502819/1

BY: House Judiciary Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 247

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 6, after "Unit;" insert "requiring the office for the Criminal Injuries Compensation Board to remain at a certain location;"; and in line 19, after "status;" insert "providing that certain new hires be classified in a certain service; requiring certain transferred employees to be allowed to maintain a certain work location;".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 12, in line 17, strike "January 1, 2019" and substitute "July 1, 2018; however, the office of the Criminal Injuries Compensation Board shall remain at its current location in Baltimore City"; in lines 21, 30, and 31, in each instance, strike "January 1, 2019" and substitute "July 1, 2018"; and in line 26, strike "fiscal year 2020".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 13, in line 4, after "status." insert "New hires performing the same or similar duties as transferred employees who are classified in the skilled or professional service under the State personnel management system shall also be classified in the skilled or professional service.

SECTION 4. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That all employees who are transferred to the Victim Services Unit of the Governor's Office of Crime Control and Prevention as a result of this Act shall be allowed to maintain their current work location.";

and in lines 5, 11, 19, 26, 35, and 41, strike "4.", "5.", "6.", "7.", "8.", and "9.", respectively, and substitute "<u>5.</u>", "<u>6.</u>", "<u>6.</u>", "<u>7.</u>", "<u>8.</u>", "<u>9.</u>", and "<u>10.</u>", respectively.

HB0247/502819/1 House Judiciary Committee Amendments to HB 247 Page 2 of 2

On page 14, in lines 24 and 31, strike "10." and "11.", respectively, and substitute "11." and "12.", respectively.